The hypotheses were meant to assess the influence of aesthetic beauty of the school, 

infrastructural facilities, school equipment and instructional materials and school location 

on students‘ academic performance. Ex-post facto research design was adopted for the 

study. The sample used for the research was one thousand, six hundred and twenty (1,620) 

JS3 students carefully selected through the use of multiple stages sampling techniques in 

secondary schools in Bayelsa State. Two research instruments an achievement test to 

measure student‘s academic achievement and a set of questionnaire to measure the sub